
589 FA
Able Battery

Name RANK ASN KIA MIA POW WIA

Abbot, Calvin B. PVT 34896131 23-12-1944

Acevedo, Esteban M. Jr. PVT 38578230 23-12-1944

Alford, Barney M. Jr. Sergeant 34548041

Anderson, Robert J. PVT 33590626 16-12-1944

Arquilla, Remo PFC 36776042 23-12-1944

Baker, Henry W. PVT 33767000 17-12-1944

Beliveau, George L. PVT 31265754 17-12-1944

Berry, Eugene M. PVT 36776961

Berube, Philippe L. PVT 31447450 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Blazin, George P. PVT 39086432 23-12-1944

Broome, Hamilton L. T/4 34144076

Byrd, Austin L. Jr. T/4 33440167 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Caldwell, Jesse C. T/5 31320344 17-12-1944

Campagna, Nicholas PFC 36619900 17-12-1944

Carmichael, Myer L. PVT 34796343

Caskey, Forest C. PVT 34608497

Clarizio, Frank G. PFC 36776169

Cody, Clinton B. PVT 34820513 23-12-1944

Coffey, Thomas J. 1st Sergeant 32817665 17-12-1944

Connor, Francis E. Jr. PVT 42081505

Copenhaver, Earl E. PFC 33383663 17-12-1944

Cox, Jimmie L. 1st Lieutenant O-1184797 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Crowley, Willard B. 1st Lieutenant O-1176296 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Diasio, Phillip J. PFC 36740221

Duchowski, Stanley PVT 36697208 17-12-1944

Eakel, Russell PVT 35208201 17-12-1944

Elston, Floyd L. Sergeant 32248888 17-12-1944

English, James H. Jr. PVT 34059642 22-12-1944

Evans, Roye E. PVT 35164468 17-12-1944

Fairchild, Warren W. T/5 35053439

Flandreau, Alexander Staff Sergeant 32868049 16-12-1944

Flemons, Halbert C. PVT 34045897

Garrett, Kenneth H. PVT 18004948 23-12-1944 23-12-1944

Gatens, John F. Jr. Corporal 32770667 23-12-1944

Greenwood, Michael E. Sergeant 31329322 17-12-1944

Grigsby, Alvin B. Sr. T/4 35698130 17-12-1944

Gutierrez, Jesus S. PFC 39719197 17-12-1944

Hamil, Willie B. Corporal 34806815 16-12-1944

Hardes, Ward C. PFC 33437004

Harries, David L. Corporal 32797364

Hays, James T. PFC 15326573 23-12-1944 23-12-1944



Herod, Chester A. PVT 37727459

Hillis, Sylvester J. PVT 39715472 17-12-1944

Holtzmuller, J.D. Corporal 35630526 17-12-1944

Humphrey, Donals B. PVT 32831508

Jacelon, Charles F. Sergeant 20214137 23-12-1944

Johnson, Logan O. Corporal 36775941

Jordan, Johnnie B. Sergeant 34286692

Karpiel, John J. PFC 36625444 23-12-1944

Klaczynski, Robert J. PVT 36772642

Knoll, Kenneth W. T/5 35095134 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Kroll, Henry C. PVT 36888595

Lanier, Ivan E. PFC 14077353 17-12-1944

Lerno, Alfons P. PFC 39719423 23-12-1944

Lombardi, Albert R. PFC 42090590 23-12-1944

Lyons, Melvin R. PVT 31221327

Martin, Howard N. PVT 34885053 17-12-1944

Matheis, Herbert W. PVT 42027399

Matranga, Joe A. PVT 36775430

Mayes, Hugh C. T/5 34724186 23-12-1944

Menke, Aloysius J. Captain O-428165 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Miedema, Eldon L. T/5 36810561 23-12-1944

Miller, William F. Jr. PVT 42019998

Mullins, Burt H. PVT 34724950

Noell, Benjamin F. Staff Sergeant 34708274 17-12-1944

Nowicki, Harry S. T/4 35330170 17-12-1944

O'Toole, Francis J. 2nd Lieutenant O-535618 Unofficial 17-12-1944

Pafford, Jefferson W. Jr. Corporal 34339905 17-12-1944

Piantidosi, Peter A. PVT 42027242 17-12-1944

Pisasale, Michael PFC 33806920 23-12-1944

Prielozny, William J. PFC 36645002 17-12-1944

Putman, Cecil E. PFC 33628690 17-12-1944

Ramirez, Joe A. PVT 38084378 17-12-1944

Reed, William R. T/5 36809311 21-12-1944

Richardson, James D. PVT 37663544

Ristau, Orvin R. PVT 37251583 23-12-1944

Ronsivalli, Nicholas C. Corporal 31302009 17-12-1944

Ropponen, Armas H. PFC 36456907 21-12-1944

Scannapico, John A. Sergeant 31300205 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Shepard, Charles C.L. PVT 36685572 23-12-1944

Sherman, Melvin W. PFC 33062419

Shook, George R. Staff Sergeant 18019783 23-12-1944

Sims,Truman J. Corporal 6957127 23-12-1944

Smidansky, Bernard R. T/5 33431715 17-12-1944

Smith, Marvin T. T/5 33611069 16-12-1944

Snyder, Walter M. Corporal 33431339 17-12-1944



Sparks, George B. T/5 32753715 16-12-1944

Streeter, William R. T/5 36457024 21-12-1944

Tate, Walter G. Corporal 34250035 17-12-1944

Thompson, Paul E. Corporal 36456624 17-12-1944

Tipton, Cecil B. PVT 35677225 23-12-1944

Wallace, James H. PVT 34889126

Wenslow, Marshall B. T/5 36580015 17-12-1944

West, Willis E. Corporal 39341883 16-12-1944

Wicinski, William PFC 36171674

Williams, Frank O. PFC 37727401

Wiltse, Roy W. PVT 36811073 23-12-1944

Wood, Eric F. Jr. 1st Lieutenant O-517724 17-12-1944 17-12-1944
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589 FA
Baker Battery

RANK ASN KIA MIA POW WIA

Abbot, Richard W. PVT 20147178 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Aldarelli, Fred G. PFC 42080931 23-12-1944

Alexander, Olem F. PVT 34896598 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Allen, Merle J. Staff Sergeant 36176401 23-12-1944 24-12-1944

Ashcraft, Albert W. Corporal 35725625

Ausenbaugh, Elmer N. Sergeant 35724566

Azzarone, Frank A. PVT 31447516

Beaver, Frank J. T/5 33503136 22-12-1944

Begacki, Norbert J. Corporal 36776220 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Blue, Richard D. PFC 35295811

Brimer, James H. Staff Sergeant 37511185

Brown, Arthur C. Captain O-116577 23-12-1944 23-12-1944

Brusco, Morego PFC 39143419

Buler, Roger S. 2nd Lieutenant O-523369 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Burmeister, Roy Corporal 32817906 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Camper, Kilburn D. Corporal 36246981 16-12-1944

Carell, Robert A. 1st Sergeant 6293192 23-12-1944 24-12-1944

Caretto, Carl P. Corporal 36583729

Carey, Kenneth G. PFC 36581084

Cassibry, Cralon H. 1st Lieutenant O-1176276

Cimino, Stephen PVT 31168220

Clark, Bernard H. Corporal 34546823

Cotter, Tim C. T/5 38399358

Davenport, Terrence E. PVT 37354643 17-12-1944

Deal, Johnnie H. T/4 34547332 23-12-1944

Denes, Steven B. PFC 36581084 23-12-1944

Ducken, Earl E. PFC 39215825

Edwards, J.B. Sergeant 6266137 17-12-1944

Erdman, Isay PFC 35024883

Finkle, Milton PFC 32442544

Gilbreath, Thomas H. T/5 34707372 22-12-1944

Gioielli, Robert R. PVT 42058014

Glassford, Robert N. PVT 16175485 17-12-1944

Goodson, Raif T. Sergeant 34624811

Grab, Norman W. PFC 36477785

Heller, Howard C. Corporal 33087370

Higgins, Johnnie PVT 34241370 21-12-1944

Hoffmann, Brigs A. Jr. Corporal 17080970

Horton, Karl W. Corporal 36610368

Hynun, Berton L. PVT 34876277 23-12-1944

Idgikowski, Leonard J. PFC 36804500



Keilman, Elsby H. PFC 35726074 17-12-1944

Keller, Harold PVT 37319226 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Kiendl, Theodore Jr. 1st Lieutenant O-51471 16-12-1944

King, Travis J. Staff Sergeant 6287764 23-12-1944

Kuizema, Harold J. PVT 36891929 23-12-1944 23-12-1944

Law, Richard B. PFC 31297480

Lee, Doyls PVT 34615089

Lukezich, Edward C. Sergeant 36456802 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Luther, Calvin PFC 33652610 23-12-1944

Magdaleno, Leo M. PVT 39263685

Matt, William E. PVT 34832660 23-12-1944

Maughn, William Jr. 1st Lieutenant O-1176720 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Mayeaux, Terry O. PFC 34150221

McClees, Joseph E. PFC 36891910

McHillen, Harry D. PVT 35591631

McLamb, Glenwood Sergeant 34256845

Miller, William W. Staff Sergeant 6266625

Mitchell, Horton F. Jr. PVT 37533017 16-12-1944

Montenieri, Eugene Corporal 31327180

Nealon, Thomas P. PVT 36621294 21-12-1944

Nelson, James T. T/5 36884528 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Newman, Leslie M. PFC 33901271

Nice, Clayton I. PVT 31261177

Peterson, Chares H. T/4 32771307

Peterson, Hartvig N. PFC 37321605

Plante, Oscar J. Corporal 31260994

Rain, John C. T/4 36476374 22-12-1944

Ramberg, Paulus B. T/4 35361170

Recho, Joe PFC 33691325

Roberts, Hartley F. PFC 36211638

Rosdvitz, Anthony PVT 36892007

Roth, August C. PFC 42057756

Schaffner, John R. PVT 33563021

Schroder, Fred J. T/5 36650679

Schwarz, Charles F. PVT 36775833

Scouffer, Marquis F. PFC 37665835 23-12-1944

Sekares, Samuel G. PFC 36584254

Severin, Stanley PVT 34271376 16-12-1944

Sewell, Kenneth W. T/5 32773253 22-12-1944

Simpson, Albert W. PFC 35673175

Smith, Emmet Jr. Sergeant 35385783

Spagnola, Nicholas P. PVT 31405408 17-12-1944

Stevenson, William J. PVT 34466313 23-12-1944

Strader, Ralph L. T/5 37512306 17-12-1944

Strawderman, Willard T/4 35210998



Strohmier, Bernard G. T/5 33574875 22-12-1944

Thompson, Robert PFC 36809382

Tikkanen, Charles E. T/5 36456928 17-12-1944

Toney, Curtis C. PVT 38538773

Trevino, Samuel PFC 6260278 17-12-1944

Trinka, Charles J. Jr. T/5 32773466

Vadnias, Clarence J. T/5 36456913 16-12-1944

Vargo, John B. PVT 36591920 23-12-1944 23-12-1944

Vendola, John PVT 36776366 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Vestich, Peter A. Corporal 36456415

Walraven, Roy L. T/5 34762862 23-12-1944

Wheeler, Robert R. PVT 32844226 23-12-1944

Wiseman, Charles L. PVT 37628045 17-12-1944 23-12-1944
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589 FA
Charlie Battery

Name Rank ASN KIA MIA POW WIA

Allmond Floyd C. PFC 34771127
16-12-

1944

Allmond, Lloyd O. Corporal 34771121
16-12-

1944

Alter, Frank J. PFC 37726789

Austin, Clifford N. PFC 31254416
17-12-

1944

Baldiserra, Biaggio T/5 32753733
16-12-

1944

Becker, Ralph M. PVT 32948323
16-12-

1944

Bowles, William E. PVT 37701570
16-12-

1944

Brewer, Claude R. PFC 32511265
17-12-

1944

Brumfield, Vernon E. PFC 34877037
16-12-

1944

Buit, Dale M. PVT 36892373
16-12-

1944

Butler, Robert L. PFC 33901265
16-12-

1944

Cannon, Joseph M. Corporal 36579598
16-12-

1944

Cherry, Louis W. Corporal 34855417
16-12-

1944

Christman, Archie W. Jr. T/5 36811402
16-12-

1944

Christopherson, Lowell V. PFC 37124137
16-12-

1944

Clements, Lloyd E. Sergeant 35462603
16-12-

1944

Coan, Lawrence R. PVT 11133224
16-12-

1944

Collins, John P. PFC 36418944

Conger, Harry W. PVT 39902156
16-12-

1944

Cortez, Ricardi Jr. T/5 37022273
16-12-

1944

Cotterell, Claude PVT 36698410

Crawford, Raymond E. PFC 32770095
16-12-

1944

D'Amore, Peter S. T/4 32771466
16-12-

1944

Daniel, Charles T. PVT 39420413
16-12-

1944

DeChriste, Charles O. PVT 33550850
16-12-

1944



DeDaolis, Joseph P. Corporal 31327001
16-12-

1944

Demottier, Lee PFC 38090360

Dixon, Walter PFC 32946955
16-12-

1944

English, Harold G. Staff Sergeant 33563140
16-12-

1944

Fike, Clifford P. Sergeant 36456994
16-12-

1944

Floyd, Thomas G. PFC 39718981
16-12-

1944

Frazier, Robert E. T/4 36368801
16-12-

1944

Gilliam, Joseph C. Corporal 36477723

Godwin, Wallace PVT 34829307 16-12-1944

Gollhoger, Earl A. T/5 37663879
16-12-

1944

Gotchall, George W. Staff Sergeant 35386122
16-12-

1944

Gragnon, Raymond J. PFC 36894666
17-12-

1944

Grantham, Newton V. Staff Sergeant 18008591
16-12-

1944

Green, Eric D. Jr. 1st Sergeant 18027610
16-12-

1944

Harold, Neil F. PVT 31376086
16-12-

1944

Hazelbaker, Charles L. PVT 35651312 16-12-1944

Hebenstreit, John C. Corporal 36810784
16-12-

1944

Henson, Walter PVT 35639520
16-12-

1944

Hulkkonen, Arthur A. PFC 36891923
16-12-

1944

Kaminski, James J. Corporal 33432689
16-12-

1944

Karnes, Herbert M. PVT 12238885
16-12-

1944

Kauffman, Leonard PVT 33586567
16-12-

1944

Koczy, Frank J. PVT 31278196
16-12-

1944

Kropf, Thomas R. PFC 36891924
16-12-

1944

Lambert, Richard H. Corporal 34624844
16-12-

1944

Langworthy, Arthur W. PFC 32282747
17-12-

1944

Lapak, Richard L. PFC 36885740
16-12-

1944

LeMasters, William E. Staff Sergeant 17030975



Logan, Angus J. T/4 36583499

Lopinot, Lester E. T/5 36477685
16-12-

1944

Malavazos, Constantine J. PVT 36891926

Malone, Edward L. PFC 39144281
16-12-

1944

Mathis, Julian D. Sergeant 34355218
16-12-

1944

McGinty, Edward F. Jr. PVT 33901331
16-12-

1944

McKinney, J.D. PVT 34888867
16-12-

1944

McMahon, Arthur R. Corporal 32591344
16-12-

1944

Merdini, John R. PVT 36641063
16-12-

1944

Meszaros, Kalman PFC 36583678
16-12-

1944

Moyer, Harold E. T/5 33589870

O'Donnell, James E. PVT 35922333
16-12-

1944

Ollila, Edwin Corporal 36456730
16-12-

1944

Paczynski, Leonard T. PVT 36775777
16-12-

1944

Patrick, Dale PVT 33649241
16-12-

1944

Petitpren, Justin J. T/4 36583048
16-12-

1944

Ratynski, Peter PVT 33835171
16-12-

1944

Reinbrecht, Robert K. T/5 37663801
16-12-

1944

Rockwell, Malcolm R. Captain O-1165554 17-12-1944
16-12-

1944

Russ, Cleo F. T/5 36775869
16-12-

1944

Sargent, Wellesley R. PFC 32585415
16-12-

1944

Schwartz, Phillip PFC 42050919
16-12-

1944

Semple, James 2nd Lieutenant O-1185132 16-12-1944
16-12-

1944

Serpa, Joseph E. PFC 39420695
16-12-

1944

Shocky, James W. PFC 35663035
16-12-

1944

Spaeth, William L. Sergeant 32773415
16-12-

1944

Spencer, Guy L. T/4 38020301
16-12-

1944



Stoll, Robert F. PVT 34547153
16-12-

1944

Stone, Donald J. Corporal 36810970
16-12-

1944

Stoner, Melvin L. T/5 6297585
16-12-

1944

Sweet, Jack M. 2nd Lieutenant O-1179222
16-12-

1944

Swicegood, Gray S. Corporal 34435218
16-12-

1944

Terborg, John C. T/5 36648903
16-12-

1944

Thompson, Louis D. PFC 34140909
16-12-

1944

Toews, Monroe S. T/5 39689145
16-12-

1944

Tomenke, Leo J. 1st Lieutenant O-1176627
16-12-

1944

Vanegas, Manuel V. PFC 39718098
23-12-

1944

WeHunt, Clarance PVT 34896447
16-12-

1944

Welton, Russel D. PVT 33710946
16-12-

1944

Werewski, Joseph A. Sergeant 36649723
16-12-

1944

Whitney, Eugene D. PVT 37445878
16-12-

1944

Wright, Thomas J. 1st Lieutenant O-1180387
16-12-

1944

Yorks, Melvin H. T/5 32736247
16-12-

1944

Source:
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589th Field Artillery

Headquarters Company
Name RANK ASN KIA MIA POW WIA

Abofsky, Ralph Cpl 32415856

Andrasovsky, Frank S. PVT 35045074 24-12-1944

Aspinwall, Francis H. PFC 32947912

Baggett, Lowell R. T/5 34763372 16-12-1944

Ball, Robert J. PVT 36777054

Bartholow, Leo G. T/5 33766994 16-12-1944

Beans, Alva R. Capt O-359193 16-12-1944

Bell, Roger W. T/5 36810981 16-12-1944

Benaski, Leonard N. PFC 39144563

Benenati, Charles L. T/4 42058067 17-12-1944 20-12-1944

Bradford, Charles R. Jr. 1LT O-462815 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Brown, Edward Jr. PVT 33901405 17-12-1944

Buchas, Frank W. Cpl 31273264

Camiscioli, Lewis J. PVT 32771457 17-12-1944

Carter, Phil J. PFC 39923568 16-12-1944

Casela, John J. Jr. Cpl 12041405

Celarec, John T/5 36650143 24-12-1944

Cenko, Paul SSgt 32390388

Clinkscales, Ernest M. PFC 34817280

Closson, Raymond E. 1LT O-1183675 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Coate, Walter WOJG W-2128804

Cocke, Joseph W. (S-2) Capt O-1176582

Colon, Christopher T. PFC 32985436 17-12-1944

Connelly, Michael E. 1LT O-541814 17-12-1944

Curcio, Frank A. T/4 33354747

Davis, Ferdinand C. PFC 6246315 16-12-1944

DeHerrera, Margarito T/5 38009184

Dobbins, Frank L. Cpl 33737004

Donaldson, Walter W. Sgt 36812122 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Eged, John C. PVT 35533729

Feinberg, Samuel PVT 33807071

Flaig, Robert G. T/4 35461428

Fodor, Michael G. Sgt 36579842 16-12-1944

Fradianni, Frank J. Cpl 31326897 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Gardien, Kent E. Jr. PVT 38459032

George, James PFC 36650343 16-12-1944

Giordano, Joseph T/4 33145330

Gish, David J. PVT 35349955

Goldstein, Elliot (Exec.) Major O-418175

Gore, Eugene M. Cpl 38115953 16-12-1944



Gregerio, James S. PVT 31424617 16-12-1944

Guard, Melvin R. T/4 35464345 24-12-1944 24-12-1944

Handren, Francis A. T/4 33361038 16-12-1944

Harrison, William T. T/5 34725050

Hart, Walter E. T/5 33434115

Hayslip, George R. PVT 39715619

Hesivilin, Charles R. T/5 37666473 17-12-1944

Hill, Preston MSgt 6266383 21-1-1945 24-12-1944 24-12-1944

Hill, Thomas F. PFC 36775842 16-12-1944

Hirsch, Rudolph PVT 42059197

Hockstad, Robert A. 1LT O-1175464

Hossley, Louis S. Cpl 34624546

Huxel, George F. Capt O-1166092 23-12-1944

Jackson, Kenneth R. T/5 33320495

Jasinski, Walter J. SSgt 35025066 17-12-1944

Jones, William M. T/4 33502902

Jose, Martin L. Capt O-1176684 16-12-1944

Jurgensen, Fred H. PFC 36838145

Kaufman, John C. PFC 36810884

Kaufmann, Richard G. Cpl 36579726 21-12-1944

Kelly, Thomas P. Jr. (C.O.) LtCol O-323113 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Klein, James J. T/4 36810377

Kolas, Thomas M. T/4 32827355

Lawson, Luther L. PVT 6287785 17-12-1944

Legac, Anthony P. PVT 32822897 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Legerski, Eddie T/5 37358481 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Lehr, Vernon S. T/4 33234819

Lemley, Francis M. PFC 37307912

Malone, Kenneth E. T/5 34708249

Manning, Leonard L. T/5 19138007

Markell, Maxwell N. T/5 42057354 16-12-1944

Martin, George T/5 20746106

Martin, Henry B. Jr. Cpl 34762514

Masters, Melford G. PFC 6914711 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Matsor, Keith R. PFC 39469189 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

McIntee, Leonard SSgt 36252782 17-12-1944 24-12-1944

McIntyre, Robert C. PFC 34432607 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

McKinney, Robert B. Cpl 13097586

McLin, Sylvester B. PVT 36810212

Meeker, Jess V. 2LT O-1177527

Miller, Delbert L. T/4 37663759

Nordine, Ollie PFC 16002450

O'Neill William J. T/5 32564096

Palfey, Michael A. SSgt 13009627

Parker, Arthur C. III (S-3) Major O-381919 22-12-1944



Parnell, David G. T/5 36701141

Petersen, George F. T/5 42090001

Petitte, Laurence L. T/5 36456861 16-12-1944

Phillips, Edward J. T/4 33466403

Pierson, Randolph G. T/4 34547144

Plenge, Edward C. SSgt 32064670

Quinn, James R. Jr. PFC 33409948

Rigby, Lathama R. Cpl 34624537 16-12-1944

Robinson, Stanley PFC 42018554 20-12-1944

Roy, Charles J. T/5 35631646 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Ruona, Wilbert V. T/4 36456407

Sangassan, Mandeville J. Jr. 1st Sgt 20432366 17-12-1944

Scanlon, Maurice E. Cpl 31008605 16-12-1944

Shippy, Ralph W. PVT 36285381 17-12-1944

Slack, Edward J. T/5 37556531

Slattery, Robert J. PFC 36456674 16-12-1944

Smith, Guy B. PVT 35359035 16-12-1944

Smith, Guy D. Jr. PFC 38300812 16-12-1944

Stewart, James E. PVT 35644114 17-12-1944

Stidham, Thaxton Cpll 34624939 16-12-1944

Stoneking, Paul PVT 36643576

Stroup, Norman V. T/4 35313373

Tacker, James F. Jr. TSgt 34710831 24-12-1944 24-12-1944

Thurlow, John W. Jr. Sgt 36575770

Thurner, Henry O. Jr. T/5 36810968

Tramack, Oliver A. TSgt 33272998

Treachler, Russell C. T/3 36584231

Trentacosti, Columbus R. PVT 32771514

Tuttle, Walter L. T/5 37512523

Ungerman, Clarence Sgt 33113525 16-12-1944

Ventrella, Sunner C. PVT 36775844

Vidana, Herbert R. TSgt 18049826 20-12-1944

Wakefield, Norman E. T/5 34547096

Wallace, Ralph C. T/5 36642123

Webb, Roland C. SSgt 38044967

Wecaler, Benjamin M. T/5 32816767

Winston, Wellington G. Capt O-1173128 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Youtsey, Vernon N. SSgt 7010003

Source:
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589FA
Medics

Name Rank ASN KIA MIA POW WIA

Berzansky, Sam PVT 34725077 17-12-1944

Fisher, Hugh J. Corporal 36456540 17-12-1944

Gordon, Julian R. Staff Sergeant 38180158 17-12-1944

Hanson, Harland C. T/4 36810613 Unofficial 17-12-1944

Jeraskey, Walter J. T/3 33015523 17-12-1944

Makrianis, Alexander T. T/5 36583468

Markowski, Leonard J. PFC 36806128 16-12-1944

Moores, Richard G. PVT 15359614

Pollow, Melvin R. PFC 36808359

Reyes, Guadelupe PFC 38033447

Vorpagel, Robert E. T/5 36570976

Source:
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Name RANK ASN KIA MIA POW WIA

Adams, Charles C. PFC 35717811 17-12-1944

Aden, James L. PVT 36524541

Allen, William P. T/4 12164898 23-12-1944

Baker, Perry G. PFC 18181334 19-12-1944 19-12-1944

Brown, Howard E. Sergeant 33256418

Cagle, James B. Jr. Captain O-434269 16-12-1944

Carter, Dean A. PFC 37663722

Carter, Robert L. PFC 37503686

Cassidy, William D. PFC 39469245 19-12-1944

Coffin, Walter C. T/5 34850788 16-12-1944

Conklin, Ernest W. Staff Sergeant 35035182

Creamer, Raymond J. PFC 32767087

DiGiorgio, James Sergeant 32771484

Disselhorst, Roy E. PFC 36776068 19-12-1944

Duncan, Herman L. Staff Sergeant 34722989 23-12-1944 24-12-1944

Ehmer, Richard H. Corporal 32822646 16-12-1944

Fetter, Peter T/5 37582407 23-12-1944 24-12-1944

Gaudette, George E. PVT 6153005 16-12-1944

Graham, Thomas C. PFC 32657702 19-12-1944 19-12-1944

Greco, Americo M. T/4 34025171

Guglielmo, Joseph A. PVT 32951159 19-12-1944

Hamilton, Herman L. PVT 34915022 16-12-1944

Hanson, Doyle H. PFC 17078417

Harding, Albert G. Corporal 35583687 16-12-1944

Heinlein, Frank X. Staff Sergeant 32139545

Humphrey, Edwin D. T/5 32771592

Hunt, Robert L. T/5 36649923 17-12-1944

Hurley, Richard E. PFC 36891981 17-12-1944

Jablonsky, John F. T/5 33439840

Jones, Earl F. Jr. PVT 33585942 19-12-1944

Kimball, Elmer J. PVT 36583961

King, Roy A. T/5 36456835 23-12-1944

King, Russel D. PVT 39719077 23-12-1944

Lawrence, Charles W. PFC 33652324 23-12-1944

Lawson, Travis Sergeant 17010160 23-12-1944

Leach, Ambrose R. 2nd Lieutenant O-1183563

Main, Irvin L. PVT 39718201

Malenk, Steve W. PFC 36775804 23-12-1944

Mancini, Harold E. Sergeant 32548809

Mauney, Raymond W. T/5 33901430 24-12-1944

McCauley, John F. PVT 36776271 17-12-1944



McCelland, Ewing R. 1st Lieutenant O-246588 Unofficial

Meeks, Willard W. Master Sergeant 18035881

Murphy, Carl T. PFC 37727299

Ng, Sing H. T/5 32828047 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Patzner, Joseph C. T/5 37663561 16-12-1944

Perry, Kenneth W. Corporal 36805515

Pyzoha, Joseph M. Jr. Staff Sergeant 33280550

Reighard, Elwood PFC 33576121 21-12-1944

Riddle, William PFC 34819920 17-12-1944

Romine, Charles N. 1st Lieutenant O-1183606

Rusin, Joseph F. T/4 21312643 16-12-1944

Russell, Raymond D. PVT 39719283 23-12-1944

Sabo, Alex T/4 32772718

Salvo, Frank J. Corporal 33589890

Sawyer, William T. PVT 32770328

Scatchard, Leroy G. Corporal 33618627

Schill, Alphonse W. PVT 37136299 23-12-1944

Skupaka, Mike PVT 33767049 19-12-1944

Smith, James A. T/4 36811151

Stefan, Thaddeus J. PVT 36775814

Stice, Arthur O. PVT 37682267

Stricler, Robert R. PVT 39718250 17-12-1944

Summar, Howard F. PFC 34710963 23-12-1944

Thomas, Linden S. PVT 33678754 16-12-1944

Thomas, Richard E. WOJG W-2127788

Trainor, James E. T/5 34625140

Wagner, Weslie A. T/5 37661162

Wasilausky, Fred G. T/5 31342322 23-12-1944

Wochna, Leon J. 1st Sergeant 32212120 23-12-1944

Wolford, Elmer E. PVT 37582306 23-12-1944

Younts, Leonard A. PVT 36581988

Zutavern, Milan J. Staff Sergeant 36330125 23-12-1944

Source:
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RANK ASN KIA MIA POW WIA

Abofsky, Ralph Corporal 32415856

Andrasovsky, Frank S. PVT 35045074 24-12-1944

Aspinwall, Francis H. PFC 32947912

Baggett, Lowell R. T/5 34763372 16-12-1944

Ball, Robert J. PVT 36777054

Bartholow, Leo G. T/5 33766994 16-12-1944

Beans, Alva R. Captain O-359193 16-12-1944

Bell, Roger W. T/5 36810981 16-12-1944

Benaski, Leonard N. PFC 39144563

Benenati, Charles L. T/4 42058067 17-12-1944 20-12-1944

Bradford, Charles R. Jr. 1st Lieutenant O-462815 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Brown, Edward Jr. PVT 33901405 17-12-1944

Buchas, Frank W. Corporal 31273264

Camiscioli, Lewis J. PVT 32771457 17-12-1944

Carter, Phil J. PFC 39923568 16-12-1944

Casela, John J. Jr. Corporal 12041405

Celarec, John T/5 36650143 24-12-1944

Cenko, Paul Staff Sergeant 32390388

Clinkscales, Ernest M. PFC 34817280

Closson, Raymond E. 1st Lieutenant O-1183675 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Coate, Walter WOJG W-2128804

Cocke, Joseph W. (S-2) Captain O-1176582

Colon, Christopher T. PFC 32985436 17-12-1944

Connelly, Michael E. 1st Lieutenant O-541814 17-12-1944

Curcio, Frank A. T/4 33354747

Davis, Ferdinand C. PFC 6246315 16-12-1944

DeHerrera, Margarito T/5 38009184

Dobbins, Frank L. Corporal 33737004

Donaldson, Walter W. Sergeant 36812122 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Eged, John C. PVT 35533729

Feinberg, Samuel PVT 33807071

Flaig, Robert G. T/4 35461428

Fodor, Michael G. Sergeant 36579842 16-12-1944

Fradianni, Frank J. Corporal 31326897 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Gardien, Kent E. Jr. PVT 38459032

George, James PFC 36650343 16-12-1944

Giordano, Joseph T/4 33145330

Gish, David J. PVT 35349955

Goldstein, Elliot (Exec.) Major O-418175

Gore, Eugene M. Corporal 38115953 16-12-1944

Gregerio, James S. PVT 31424617 16-12-1944

Guard, Melvin R. T/4 35464345 24-12-1944 24-12-1944

Handren, Francis A. T/4 33361038 16-12-1944

Harrison, William T. T/5 34725050

Hart, Walter E. T/5 33434115

Hayslip, George R. PVT 39715619

Hesivilin, Charles R. T/5 37666473 17-12-1944

Hill, Preston
Master
Sergeant 6266383 21-1-1945 24-12-1944 24-12-1944

Hill, Thomas F. PFC 36775842 16-12-1944

Hirsch, Rudolph PVT 42059197

Hockstad, Robert A. 1st Lieutenant O-1175464

Hossley, Louis S. Corporal 34624546

Huxel, George F. Captain O-1166092 23-12-1944

Jackson, Kenneth R. T/5 33320495

Jasinski, Walter J. Staff Sergeant 35025066 17-12-1944

Jones, William M. T/4 33502902

Jose, Martin L. Captain O-1176684 16-12-1944



Jurgensen, Fred H. PFC 36838145

Kaufman, John C. PFC 36810884

Kaufmann, Richard G. Corporal 36579726 21-12-1944
Kelly, Thomas P. Jr. (C.O.) Lt. Colonel O-323113 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Klein, James J. T/4 36810377

Kolas, Thomas M. T/4 32827355

Lawson, Luther L. PVT 6287785 17-12-1944

Legac, Anthony P. PVT 32822897 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Legerski, Eddie T/5 37358481 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Lehr, Vernon S. T/4 33234819

Lemley, Francis M. PFC 37307912

Malone, Kenneth E. T/5 34708249

Manning, Leonard L. T/5 19138007

Markell, Maxwell N. T/5 42057354 16-12-1944

Martin, George T/5 20746106

Martin, Henry B. Jr. Corporal 34762514

Masters, Melford G. PFC 6914711 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Matsor, Keith R. PFC 39469189 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

McIntee, Leonard Staff Sergeant 36252782 17-12-1944 24-12-1944

McIntyre, Robert C. PFC 34432607 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

McKinney, Robert B. Corporal 13097586

McLin, Sylvester B. PVT 36810212

Meeker, Jess V. 2nd Lieutenant O-1177527

Miller, Delbert L. T/4 37663759

Nordine, Ollie PFC 16002450

O'Neill William J. T/5 32564096

Palfey, Michael A. Staff Sergeant 13009627

Parker, Arthur C. III (S-3) Major O-381919 22-12-1944

Parnell, David G. T/5 36701141

Petersen, George F. T/5 42090001

Petitte, Laurence L. T/5 36456861 16-12-1944

Phillips, Edward J. T/4 33466403

Pierson, Randolph G. T/4 34547144

Plenge, Edward C. Staff Sergeant 32064670

Quinn, James R. Jr. PFC 33409948

Rigby, Lathama R. Corporal 34624537 16-12-1944

Robinson, Stanley PFC 42018554 20-12-1944

Roy, Charles J. T/5 35631646 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Ruona, Wilbert V. T/4 36456407

Sangassan, Mandeville J. Jr. 1st Sergeant 20432366 17-12-1944

Scanlon, Maurice E. Corporal 31008605
16-12-

1944

Shippy, Ralph W. PVT 36285381 17-12-1944

Slack, Edward J. T/5 37556531

Slattery, Robert J. PFC 36456674 16-12-1944

Smith, Guy B. PVT 35359035 16-12-1944

Smith, Guy D. Jr. PFC 38300812 16-12-1944

Stewart, James E. PVT 35644114 17-12-1944

Stidham, Thaxton Corporal 34624939 16-12-1944

Stoneking, Paul PVT 36643576

Stroup, Norman V. T/4 35313373

Tacker, James F. Jr. Tech. Sergeant 34710831 24-12-1944 24-12-1944

Thurlow, John W. Jr. Sergeant 36575770

Thurner, Henry O. Jr. T/5 36810968

Tramack, Oliver A. Tech. Sergeant 33272998

Treachler, Russell C. T/3 36584231

Trentacosti, Columbus R. PVT 32771514

Tuttle, Walter L. T/5 37512523

Ungerman, Clarence Sergeant 33113525 16-12-1944

Ventrella, Sunner C. PVT 36775844

Vidana, Herbert R. Tech. Sergeant 18049826 20-12-1944



Wakefield, Norman E. T/5 34547096

Wallace, Ralph C. T/5 36642123

Webb, Roland C. Staff Sergeant 38044967

Wecaler, Benjamin M. T/5 32816767

Winston, Wellington G. Captain O-1173128 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Youtsey, Vernon N. Staff Sergeant 7010003

ABLE BATTERY

RANK ASN KIA MIA POW WIA

Menke, Aloysius J. Captain O-428165 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Cox, Jimmie L.
1st
Lieutenant O-1184797 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Crowley, Willard B.
1st
Lieutenant O-1176296 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Wood, Eric F. Jr.
1st
Lieutenant O-517724 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

O'Toole, Francis J.
2nd
Lieutenant O-535618 Unofficial 17-12-1944

Coffey, Thomas J.
1st
Sergeant 32817665 17-12-1944

Flandreau, Alexander
Staff
Sergeant 32868049 16-12-1944

Noell, Benjamin F.
Staff
Sergeant 34708274 17-12-1944

Shook, George R.
Staff
Sergeant 18019783 23-12-1944

Alford, Barney M. Jr. Sergeant 34548041

Elston, Floyd L. Sergeant 32248888 17-12-1944
Greenwood, Michael
E. Sergeant 31329322 17-12-1944

Jacelon, Charles F. Sergeant 20214137 23-12-1944

Jordan, Johnnie B. Sergeant 34286692

Scannapico, John A. Sergeant 31300205 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Broome, Hamilton L. T/4 34144076

Byrd, Austin L. Jr. T/4 33440167 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Grigsby, Alvin B. Sr. T/4 35698130 17-12-1944

Nowicki, Harry S. T/4 35330170 17-12-1944

Gatens, John F. Jr. Corporal 32770667 23-12-1944

Hamil, Willie B. Corporal 34806815 16-12-1944

Harries, David L. Corporal 32797364

Holtzmuller, J.D. Corporal 35630526 17-12-1944

Johnson, Logan O. Corporal 36775941
Pafford, Jefferson W.
Jr. Corporal 34339905 17-12-1944

Ronsivalli, Nicholas C. Corporal 31302009 17-12-1944

Sims,Truman J. Corporal 6957127 23-12-1944

Snyder, Walter M. Corporal 33431339 17-12-1944

Tate, Walter G. Corporal 34250035 17-12-1944

Thompson, Paul E. Corporal 36456624 17-12-1944

West, Willis E. Corporal 39341883 16-12-1944

Caldwell, Jesse C. T/5 31320344 17-12-1944

Knoll, Kenneth W. T/5 35095134 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Mayes, Hugh C. T/5 34724186 23-12-1944

Miedema, Eldon L. T/5 36810561 23-12-1944

Reed, William R. T/5 36809311 21-12-1944
Smidansky, Bernard
R. T/5 33431715 17-12-1944

Smith, Marvin T. T/5 33611069 16-12-1944



Sparks, George B. T/5 32753715 16-12-1944

Streeter, William R. T/5 36457024 21-12-1944

Wenslow, Marshall B. T/5 36580015 17-12-1944

Arquilla, Remo PFC 36776042 23-12-1944

Campagna, Nicholas PFC 36619900 17-12-1944

Clarizio, Frank G. PFC 36776169

Copenhaver, Earl E. PFC 33383663 17-12-1944

Diasio, Phillip J. PFC 36740221

Gutierrez, Jesus S. PFC 39719197 17-12-1944

Hardes, Ward C. PFC 33437004

Hays, James T. PFC 15326573 23-12-1944 23-12-1944

Karpiel, John J. PFC 36625444 23-12-1944

Lanier, Ivan E. PFC 14077353 17-12-1944

Lerno, Alfons P. PFC 39719423 23-12-1944

Lombardi, Albert R. PFC 42090590 23-12-1944

Pisasale, Michael PFC 33806920 23-12-1944

Putman, Cecil E. PFC 33628690 17-12-1944

Prielozny, William J. PFC 36645002 17-12-1944

Ropponen, Armas H. PFC 36456907 21-12-1944

Sherman, Melvin W. PFC 33062419

Wicinski, William PFC 36171674

Williams, Frank O. PFC 37727401

Abbot, Calvin B. PVT 34896131 23-12-1944
Acevedo, Esteban M.
Jr. PVT 38578230 23-12-1944

Anderson, Robert J. PVT 33590626 16-12-1944

Baker, Henry W. PVT 33767000 17-12-1944

Beliveau, George L. PVT 31265754 17-12-1944

Berry, Eugene M. PVT 36776961

Berube, Philippe L. PVT 31447450 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Blazin, George P. PVT 39086432 23-12-1944

Carmichael, Myer L. PVT 34796343

Caskey, Forest C. PVT 34608497

Cody, Clinton B. PVT 34820513 23-12-1944

Connor, Francis E. Jr. PVT 42081505

Duchowski, Stanley PVT 36697208 17-12-1944

Eakel, Russell PVT 35208201 17-12-1944

English, James H. Jr. PVT 34059642 22-12-1944

Evans, Roye E. PVT 35164468 17-12-1944

Flemons, Halbert C. PVT 34045897

Garrett, Kenneth H. PVT 18004948 23-12-1944 23-12-1944

Herod, Chester A. PVT 37727459

Hillis, Sylvester J. PVT 39715472 17-12-1944

Humphrey, Donals B. PVT 32831508

Kroll, Henry C. PVT 36888595

Lyons, Melvin R. PVT 31221327

Martin, Howard N. PVT 34885053 17-12-1944

Matheis, Herbert W. PVT 42027399

Matranga, Joe A. PVT 36775430

Miller, William F. Jr. PVT 42019998

Mullins, Burt H. PVT 34724950

Piantidosi, Peter A. PVT 42027242 17-12-1944

Ramirez, Joe A. PVT 38084378 17-12-1944

Richardson, James D. PVT 37663544

Ristau, Orvin R. PVT 37251583 23-12-1944

Shepard, Charles C.L. PVT 36685572 23-12-1944

Tipton, Cecil B. PVT 35677225 23-12-1944

Wallace, James H. PVT 34889126

Wiltse, Roy W. PVT 36811073 23-12-1944

Fairchild, Warren W. T/5 35053439

Klaczynski, Robert J. PVT 36772642



BAKER BATTERY

RANK ASN KIA MIA POW WIA

Brown, Arthur C. Captain O-116577 23-12-1944 23-12-1944

Cassibry, Cralon H. 1st Lieutenant O-1176276

Kiendl, Theodore Jr. 1st Lieutenant O-51471 16-12-1944

Maughn, William Jr. 1st Lieutenant O-1176720 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Buler, Roger S.
2nd
Lieutenant O-523369 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Carell, Robert A. 1st Sergeant 6293192 23-12-1944 24-12-1944

Allen, Merle J.
Staff
Sergeant 36176401 23-12-1944 24-12-1944

Brimer, James H.
Staff
Sergeant 37511185

King, Travis J.
Staff
Sergeant 6287764 23-12-1944

Miller, William W.
Staff
Sergeant 6266625

Ausenbaugh, Elmer N. Sergeant 35724566

Edwards, J.B. Sergeant 6266137 17-12-1944

Goodson, Raif T. Sergeant 34624811

Lukezich, Edward C. Sergeant 36456802 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Deal, Johnnie H. T/4 34547332 23-12-1944

Peterson, Chares H. T/4 32771307

Rain, John C. T/4 36476374 22-12-1944

Ramberg, Paulus B. T/4 35361170

Strawderman, Willard T/4 35210998

Ashcraft, Albert W. Corporal 35725625

Begacki, Norbert J. Corporal 36776220 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Burmeister, Roy Corporal 32817906 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Camper, Kilburn D. Corporal 36246981 16-12-1944

Caretto, Carl P. Corporal 36583729

Clark, Bernard H. Corporal 34546823

Heller, Howard C. Corporal 33087370

Hoffmann, Brigs A. Jr. Corporal 17080970

Horton, Karl W. Corporal 36610368

Montenieri, Eugene Corporal 31327180

Plante, Oscar J. Corporal 31260994

Vestich, Peter A. Corporal 36456415

Beaver, Frank J. T/5 33503136 22-12-1944

Cotter, Tim C. T/5 38399358

Gilbreath, Thomas H. T/5 34707372 22-12-1944

Nelson, James T. T/5 36884528 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Schroder, Fred J. T/5 36650679

Sewell, Kenneth W. T/5 32773253 22-12-1944

Strader, Ralph L. T/5 37512306 17-12-1944

Strohmier, Bernard G. T/5 33574875 22-12-1944

Tikkanen, Charles E. T/5 36456928 17-12-1944

Trinka, Charles J. Jr. T/5 32773466

Vadnias, Clarence J. T/5 36456913 16-12-1944

Walraven, Roy L. T/5 34762862 23-12-1944

Aldarelli, Fred G. PFC 42080931 23-12-1944

Blue, Richard D. PFC 35295811

Brusco, Morego PFC 39143419

Carey, Kenneth G. PFC 36581084



Denes, Steven B. PFC 36581084 23-12-1944

Ducken, Earl E. PFC 39215825

Erdman, Isay PFC 35024883

Finkle, Milton PFC 32442544

Grab, Norman W. PFC 36477785

Idgikowski, Leonard J. PFC 36804500

Keilman, Elsby H. PFC 35726074 17-12-1944

Law, Richard B. PFC 31297480

Luther, Calvin PFC 33652610 23-12-1944

Mayeaux, Terry O. PFC 34150221

McClees, Joseph E. PFC 36891910

Newman, Leslie M. PFC 33901271

Peterson, Hartvig N. PFC 37321605

Recho, Joe PFC 33691325

Roberts, Hartley F. PFC 36211638

Roth, August C. PFC 42057756

Sekares, Samuel G. PFC 36584254

Simpson, Albert W. PFC 35673175

Scouffer, Marquis F. PFC 37665835 23-12-1944

Thompson, Robert PFC 36809382

Trevino, Samuel PFC 6260278 17-12-1944

Abbot, Richard W. PVT 20147178 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Alexander, Olem F. PVT 34896598 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Azzarone, Frank A. PVT 31447516

Davenport, Terrence E. PVT 37354643 17-12-1944

Gioielli, Robert R. PVT 42058014

Glassford, Robert N. PVT 16175485 17-12-1944

Higgins, Johnnie PVT 34241370 21-12-1944

Hynun, Berton L. PVT 34876277 23-12-1944

Keller, Harold PVT 37319226 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Kuizema, Harold J. PVT 36891929 23-12-1944 23-12-1944

Lee, Doyls PVT 34615089

Magdaleno, Leo M. PVT 39263685

Matt, William E. PVT 34832660 23-12-1944

McHillen, Harry D. PVT 35591631

Mitchell, Horton F. Jr. PVT 37533017 16-12-1944

Nealon, Thomas P. PVT 36621294 21-12-1944

Nice, Clayton I. PVT 31261177

Rosdvitz, Anthony PVT 36892007

Schwarz, Charles F. PVT 36775833

Severin, Stanley PVT 34271376 16-12-1944

Spagnola, Nicholas P. PVT 31405408 17-12-1944

Stevenson, William J. PVT 34466313 23-12-1944

Toney, Curtis C. PVT 38538773

Vargo, John B. PVT 36591920 23-12-1944 23-12-1944

Vendola, John PVT 36776366 17-12-1944 17-12-1944

Wheeler, Robert R. PVT 32844226 23-12-1944

Wiseman, Charles L. PVT 37628045 17-12-1944 23-12-1944

McLamb, Glenwood Sergeant 34256845

Smith, Emmet Jr. Sergeant 35385783

Schaffner, John R. PVT 33563021

Cimino, Stephen PVT 31168220



CHARLIE BATTERY

RANK ASN KIA MIA POW WIA

Rockwell, Malcolm R. Captain O-1165554 17-12-1944 16-12-1944

Tomenke, Leo J. 1st Lieutenant O-1176627 16-12-1944

Wright, Thomas J. 1st Lieutenant O-1180387 16-12-1944

Semple, James
2nd
Lieutenant O-1185132 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Sweet, Jack M.
2nd
Lieutenant O-1179222 16-12-1944

Green, Eric D. Jr. 1st Sergeant 18027610 16-12-1944

Grantham, Newton V.
Staff
Sergeant 18008591 16-12-1944

English, Harold G.
Staff
Sergeant 33563140 16-12-1944

LeMasters, William E.
Staff
Sergeant 17030975

Gotchall, George W.
Staff
Sergeant 35386122 16-12-1944

Clements, Lloyd E. Sergeant 35462603 16-12-1944

Fike, Clifford P. Sergeant 36456994 16-12-1944

Mathis, Julian D. Sergeant 34355218 16-12-1944

Spaeth, William L. Sergeant 32773415 16-12-1944

Werewski, Joseph A. Sergeant 36649723 16-12-1944

D'Amore, Peter S. T/4 32771466 16-12-1944

Frazier, Robert E. T/4 36368801 16-12-1944

Logan, Angus J. T/4 36583499

Petitpren, Justin J. T/4 36583048 16-12-1944

Spencer, Guy L. T/4 38020301 16-12-1944

Allmond, Lloyd O. Corporal 34771121 16-12-1944

Cannon, Joseph M. Corporal 36579598 16-12-1944

Cherry, Louis W. Corporal 34855417 16-12-1944

DeDaolis, Joseph P. Corporal 31327001 16-12-1944

Gilliam, Joseph C. Corporal 36477723

Hebenstreit, John C. Corporal 36810784 16-12-1944

Kaminski, James J. Corporal 33432689 16-12-1944

Lambert, Richard H. Corporal 34624844 16-12-1944

McMahon, Arthur R. Corporal 32591344 16-12-1944

Ollila, Edwin Corporal 36456730 16-12-1944

Stone, Donald J. Corporal 36810970 16-12-1944

Swicegood, Gray S. Corporal 34435218 16-12-1944

Baldiserra, Biaggio T/5 32753733 16-12-1944

Christman, Archie W. Jr. T/5 36811402 16-12-1944

Cortez, Ricardi Jr. T/5 37022273 16-12-1944

Gollhoger, Earl A. T/5 37663879 16-12-1944

Lopinot, Lester E. T/5 36477685 16-12-1944

Moyer, Harold E. T/5 33589870

Reinbrecht, Robert K. T/5 37663801 16-12-1944

Russ, Cleo F. T/5 36775869 16-12-1944

Stoner, Melvin L. T/5 6297585 16-12-1944

Terborg, John C. T/5 36648903 16-12-1944

Toews, Monroe S. T/5 39689145 16-12-1944

Yorks, Melvin H. T/5 32736247 16-12-1944

Allmond Floyd C. PFC 34771127 16-12-1944

Alter, Frank J. PFC 37726789



Austin, Clifford N. PFC 31254416 17-12-1944

Brewer, Claude R. PFC 32511265 17-12-1944

Brumfield, Vernon E. PFC 34877037 16-12-1944

Butler, Robert L. PFC 33901265 16-12-1944

Christopherson, Lowell V. PFC 37124137 16-12-1944

Collins, John P. PFC 36418944

Crawford, Raymond E. PFC 32770095 16-12-1944

Demottier, Lee PFC 38090360

Dixon, Walter PFC 32946955 16-12-1944

Floyd, Thomas G. PFC 39718981 16-12-1944

Gragnon, Raymond J. PFC 36894666 17-12-1944

Hulkkonen, Arthur A. PFC 36891923 16-12-1944

Kropf, Thomas R. PFC 36891924 16-12-1944

Langworthy, Arthur W. PFC 32282747 17-12-1944

Lapak, Richard L. PFC 36885740 16-12-1944

Malone, Edward L. PFC 39144281 16-12-1944

Meszaros, Kalman PFC 36583678 16-12-1944

Sargent, Wellesley R. PFC 32585415 16-12-1944

Schwartz, Phillip PFC 42050919 16-12-1944

Serpa, Joseph E. PFC 39420695 16-12-1944

Shocky, James W. PFC 35663035 16-12-1944

Thompson, Louis D. PFC 34140909 16-12-1944

Vanegas, Manuel V. PFC 39718098 23-12-1944

Becker, Ralph M. PVT 32948323 16-12-1944

Bowles, William E. PVT 37701570 16-12-1944

Buit, Dale M. PVT 36892373 16-12-1944

Coan, Lawrence R. PVT 11133224 16-12-1944

Conger, Harry W. PVT 39902156 16-12-1944

Cotterell, Claude PVT 36698410

Daniel, Charles T. PVT 39420413 16-12-1944

DeChriste, Charles O. PVT 33550850 16-12-1944

Godwin, Wallace PVT 34829307 16-12-1944

Harold, Neil F. PVT 31376086 16-12-1944

Hazelbaker, Charles L. PVT 35651312 16-12-1944

Henson, Walter PVT 35639520 16-12-1944

Karnes, Herbert M. PVT 12238885 16-12-1944

Kauffman, Leonard PVT 33586567 16-12-1944

Koczy, Frank J. PVT 31278196 16-12-1944

Malavazos, Constantine J. PVT 36891926

McGinty, Edward F. Jr. PVT 33901331 16-12-1944

McKinney, J.D. PVT 34888867 16-12-1944

Merdini, John R. PVT 36641063 16-12-1944

O'Donnell, James E. PVT 35922333 16-12-1944

Paczynski, Leonard T. PVT 36775777 16-12-1944

Patrick, Dale PVT 33649241 16-12-1944

Ratynski, Peter PVT 33835171 16-12-1944

Stoll, Robert F. PVT 34547153 16-12-1944

WeHunt, Clarance PVT 34896447 16-12-1944

Welton, Russel D. PVT 33710946 16-12-1944

Whitney, Eugene D. PVT 37445878 16-12-1944



SERVICE BATTERY

RANK ASN KIA MIA POW WIA

Cagle, James B. Jr. Captain O-434269 16-12-1944

McCelland, Ewing R. 1st Lieutenant O-246588 Unofficial

Romine, Charles N. 1st Lieutenant O-1183606

Leach, Ambrose R. 2nd Lieutenant O-1183563

Thomas, Richard E. WOJG W-2127788

Wochna, Leon J. 1st Sergeant 32212120 23-12-1944

Meeks, Willard W. Master Sergeant 18035881

Heinlein, Frank X. Staff Sergeant 32139545

Conklin, Ernest W. Staff Sergeant 35035182

Duncan, Herman L. Staff Sergeant 34722989 23-12-1944 24-12-1944

Pyzoha, Joseph M. Jr. Staff Sergeant 33280550

Zutavern, Milan J. Staff Sergeant 36330125 23-12-1944

Brown, Howard E. Sergeant 33256418

DiGiorgio, James Sergeant 32771484

Lawson, Travis Sergeant 17010160 23-12-1944

Mancini, Harold E. Sergeant 32548809

Allen, William P. T/4 12164898 23-12-1944

Greco, Americo M. T/4 34025171

Rusin, Joseph F. T/4 21312643 16-12-1944

Sabo, Alex T/4 32772718

Smith, James A. T/4 36811151

Perry, Kenneth W. Corporal 36805515

Ehmer, Richard H. Corporal 32822646 16-12-1944

Salvo, Frank J. Corporal 33589890

Harding, Albert G. Corporal 35583687 16-12-1944

Scatchard, Leroy G. Corporal 33618627

Coffin, Walter C. T/5 34850788 16-12-1944

Fetter, Peter T/5 37582407 23-12-1944 24-12-1944

Humphrey, Edwin D. T/5 32771592

Hunt, Robert L. T/5 36649923 17-12-1944

Jablonsky, John F. T/5 33439840

King, Roy A. T/5 36456835 23-12-1944

Mauney, Raymond W. T/5 33901430 24-12-1944

Ng, Sing H. T/5 32828047 16-12-1944 16-12-1944

Patzner, Joseph C. T/5 37663561 16-12-1944

Trainor, James E. T/5 34625140

Wagner, Weslie A. T/5 37661162

Wasilausky, Fred G. T/5 31342322 23-12-1944

Adams, Charles C. PFC 35717811 17-12-1944

Baker, Perry G. PFC 18181334
19-12-

1944 19-12-1944

Carter, Dean A. PFC 37663722

Carter, Robert L. PFC 37503686

Cassidy, William D. PFC 39469245 19-12-1944

Creamer, Raymond J. PFC 32767087

Disselhorst, Roy E. PFC 36776068 19-12-1944

Graham, Thomas C. PFC 32657702
19-12-

1944 19-12-1944

Hanson, Doyle H. PFC 17078417

Hurley, Richard E. PFC 36891981 17-12-1944

Lawrence, Charles W. PFC 33652324 23-12-1944



Malenk, Steve W. PFC 36775804 23-12-1944

Murphy, Carl T. PFC 37727299

Reighard, Elwood PFC 33576121 21-12-1944

Riddle, William PFC 34819920 17-12-1944

Summar, Howard F. PFC 34710963 23-12-1944

Aden, James L. PVT 36524541

Gaudette, George E. PVT 6153005 16-12-1944

Guglielmo, Joseph A. PVT 32951159 19-12-1944

Hamilton, Herman L. PVT 34915022 16-12-1944

Jones, Earl F. Jr. PVT 33585942 19-12-1944

Kimball, Elmer J. PVT 36583961

King, Russel D. PVT 39719077 23-12-1944

Main, Irvin L. PVT 39718201

McCauley, John F. PVT 36776271 17-12-1944

Russell, Raymond D. PVT 39719283 23-12-1944

Sawyer, William T. PVT 32770328

Schill, Alphonse W. PVT 37136299 23-12-1944

Skupaka, Mike PVT 33767049 19-12-1944

Stefan, Thaddeus J. PVT 36775814

Stice, Arthur O. PVT 37682267

Stricler, Robert R. PVT 39718250 17-12-1944

Thomas, Linden S. PVT 33678754 16-12-1944

Wolford, Elmer E. PVT 37582306 23-12-1944

Younts, Leonard A. PVT 36581988

MEDICS

RANK ASN KIA MIA POW WIA

Gordon, Julian R. Staff Sergeant 38180158 17-12-1944

Jeraskey, Walter J. T/3 33015523 17-12-1944

Hanson, Harland C. T/4 36810613 Unofficial 17-12-1944

Fisher, Hugh J. Corporal 36456540 17-12-1944

Markowski, Leonard J. PFC 36806128 16-12-1944

Moores, Richard G. PVT 15359614

Reyes, Guadelupe PFC 38033447

Makrianis, Alexander T. T/5 36583468

Vorpagel, Robert E. T/5 36570976

Pollow, Melvin R. PFC 36808359

Berzansky, Sam PVT 34725077 17-12-1944

OFFICERS: 34
ENLISTED MEN: 473

TOTAL: 507 TROOPS


